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Table 1
Summary of Groundwater Data

(MW-1 through MW-4)
Shell-branded Service Station

6750 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, California

Well Sample Date TPH-G Benzene Toluene
Ethly-

benzene Xylene TBA MTBE
Designation Name Sampled (ug/l) (ug/l) (ug/l) (ug/l) (ug/l) (ug/l) (ug/l)

MW-1 MW-1 5 GAL 7/30/2004 <1000 <10 <10 <10 <10 830 1,400
MW-1 125 GAL 8/2/2004 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10 910 840
MW-1 8/5/2004 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10 <50 770
MW-1 8/11/2004 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10 430 770

Quarterly MW-1 4/6/2004 <1300 <13 <13 <13 <25 3,500 3,300
Sampling 7/30/2004 <1300 <13 <13 <13 <25 600 1,000

10/7/2004 <250 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <5 390 530
1/26/2005 <250 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <5 130 320
4/14/2005 <150 <1.5 <1.5 <1.5 <1.5 260 720
7/29/2005 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 150 270
10/20/2005 <250 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 >5.0 <25 39
1/27/2006 <50 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 30.1
4/20/2006 <50 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 12.4 16.9

MW-2 MW-2 25 GAL 7/20/2004 <2500 <25 <25 <25 <50 3,500 3,500
MW-2 600 GAL 7/23/2004 <2500 <25 <25 <25 <50 3,100 3,300
MW-2 1300 GAL 7/27/2004 <2500 <25 <25 <25 <50 2,400 2,800
MW-2 1925 GAL 7/30/2004 <2000 <20 <20 <20 <40 2,100 2,000

MW-2 11 GAL 1/18/2005 <2500 <25 <25 <25 <50 4,000 5,200
MW-2 2950 GAL 1/31/2005 <2500 <25 <25 <25 <50 850 1,300

MW-2 50 GAL 9/26/2005 <1000 <10 <10 <10 <20 280 2,600
MW-2 475 GAL 10/3/2005 <1000 <10 <10 <10 <20 370 1,800
MW-2 1100 GAL 10/7/2005 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10 130 1,300

MW-2  50 GAL 3/28/2006 3,730 <0.500 10.5 3.74 39.4 29.8 1,410
MW-2  8300 GAL 4/10/2006 243 <0.500 0.750 <0.500 <0.500 29.5 38.1
MW-2  14250 GAL 4/24/2006 <50.0 <0.500 0.530 <0.500 0.570 16.0 274

* MW-2  17050 GAL 5/2/2006 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 13 <200 420
MW-2  26000 GAL 5/22/2006 552 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 2.46 <10.0 227
MW-2  31450 GAL 6/2/2006 50.7 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 0.72 <10.0 194
MW-2  39000 GAL 6/16/2006 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 180

Quarterly MW-2 4/6/2004 <2000 <20 <20 <20 <40 5,100 4,600
Sampling 7/30/2004 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10 950 1,000

10/7/2004 <2500 <25 <25 <25 <50 6,500 6,300
1/26/2005 <1300 <13 <13 <13 <25 2,300 2,100
4/14/2005 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1,100 2,400
7/29/2005 <2500 <25 <25 <25 <50 1,500 3,900
10/20/2005 <2500 <25 <25 <25 <50 480 2,500
1/27/2006 2,410 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 97.0 3,160
4/20/2006 <50.0 <0.500 0.880 <0.500 1.16 72 278



Table 1
Summary of Groundwater Data

(MW-1 through MW-4)
Shell-branded Service Station

6750 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, California

Well Sample Date TPH-G Benzene Toluene
Ethly-

benzene Xylene TBA MTBE
Designation Name Sampled (ug/l) (ug/l) (ug/l) (ug/l) (ug/l) (ug/l) (ug/l)

MW-3 MW-3 @ 30 GAL 9/2/2004 <1300 <13 <13 <13 <25 1,700 2,000
MW-3 @ 250 GAL 9/3/2004 <1300 <13 <13 <13 <25 1,600 2,600
MW-3 @ 2300 GAL 9/7/2004 <1000 <10 <10 <10 <20 1,700 2,600
MW-3 END 9/10/2004 <1000 <10 <10 <10 <20 1,600 3,600

Quarterly MW-3 4/6/2004 <5000 <50 <50 <50 <100 2,100 4,200
Sampling 7/30/2004 <2500 <25 <25 <25 <50 1,200 3,000

10/7/2004 <1000 <10 <10 <10 <20 320 860
1/26/2005 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10 250 820
4/14/2005 <400 <4.0 <4.0 <4.0 <4.0 590 2,200
7/29/2005 <2,500 <25 <25 <25 <50 1,700 3,100
10/20/2005 <2,000 <20 <20 <20 <40 220 1,700
1/27/2006 808 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 39.4 736
4/20/2006 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 364

Quarterly MW-4 4/6/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <5.0 16
Sampling 7/30/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <5.0 25

10/7/2004 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <5.0 35
1/26/2005 <250 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 43 450
4/14/2005 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 210
7/29/2005 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 11 57
10/20/2005 <250 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 <5.0 44
1/27/2006 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 98.4
4/20/2006 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 254

Notes:
All analysis performed by EPA Method 8260B
ug/l = micrograms per liter
TPH-G = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether
TBA = Tert-Butanol
* Analytical report refers to sample as S-1, instead of MW-2. 



TABLE 2
Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data

Shell-Branded Service Station, Incident #97464711
6750 Santa Rita Rd, Pleasanton, California

TPH-G Benzene MTBE
 Cumulative TPH-G Benzene MTBE

Volume Volume TPH-G TPH-G Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTBE Removed
Date Well Pumped Pumped Sample Concentration Removed To Date Concentration Removed To Date Concentration Removed To Date

Purged ID (gal) (gal) Date (ppb) (pounds) (pounds) (ppb) (pounds) (pounds) (ppb) (pounds) (pounds)

07/30/04 MW-1 5 5 07/30/04 <1,000 0.00002 0.00002 <10 0.00000 0.00000 1,400 0.00006 0.00006
08/02/04 MW-1 120 125 08/02/04 <500 0.00025 0.00027 <5.0 0.00000 0.00000 840 0.00084 0.00090
08/05/04 MW-1 50 175 08/05/04 <500 0.00010 0.00038 <5.0 0.00000 0.00000 770 0.00032 0.00122
08/11/04 MW-1 105 280 08/11/04 <500 0.00022 0.00059 <5.0 0.00000 0.00001 770 0.00067 0.00190

05/19/03 MW-2/MW-3 67 347 05/09/03 6,125 0.00342 0.00402 <75 0.00002 0.00003 9,500 0.00531 0.00721
05/31/03 MW-2/MW-3 38 385 05/09/03 6,125 0.00194 0.00596 <75 0.00001 0.00004 9,500 0.00301 0.01022
06/13/03 MW-2/MW-3 58 443 05/09/03 6,125 0.00296 0.00893 <75 0.00002 0.00006 9,500 0.00460 0.01482
06/26/03 MW-2/MW-3 48 491 05/09/03 6,125 0.00245 0.01138 <75 0.00002 0.00007 9,500 0.00381 0.01862

06/30/03 MW-2 20 511 05/09/03 <2,500 0.00021 0.01159 <25 0.00000 0.00007 4,000 0.00067 0.01929
07/31/03 MW-2 60 571 07/08/03 <2,000 0.00050 0.01209 <20 0.00001 0.00008 2,800 0.00140 0.02069
08/29/03 MW-2 25 596 07/08/03 <2,000 0.00021 0.01230 <20 0.00000 0.00008 2,800 0.00058 0.02128
09/22/03 MW-2 25 621 07/08/03 <2,000 0.00021 0.01251 <20 0.00000 0.00008 2,800 0.00058 0.02186
10/28/03 MW-2 45 666 10/03/03 <2,000 0.00038 0.01288 <20 0.00000 0.00009 3,600 0.00135 0.02321
11/24/03 MW-2 21 687 10/03/03 <2,000 0.00018 0.01306 <20 0.00000 0.00009 3,600 0.00063 0.02384
12/29/03 MW-2 43 730 10/03/03 <2,000 0.00036 0.01341 <20 0.00000 0.00009 3,600 0.00129 0.02513
07/20/04 MW-2 25 755 07/20/04 <2,500 0.00026 0.01368 <25 0.00000 0.00009 3,500 0.00073 0.02586
07/23/04 MW-2 575 1,330 07/23/04 <2,500 0.00600 0.01967 <25 0.00006 0.00015 3,300 0.01583 0.04170
07/27/04 MW-2 700 2,030 07/27/04 <2,500 0.00730 0.02697 <25 0.00007 0.00023 2,800 0.01635 0.05805
07/30/04 MW-2 625 2,655 07/30/04 <2,000 0.00522 0.03219 <20 0.00005 0.00028 2,000 0.01043 0.06848
01/20/05 MW-2 421 3,076 01/18/05 <2,500 0.00439 0.03658 <25 0.00004 0.00032 5,200 0.01827 0.08675
01/21/05 MW-2 164 3,240 01/18/05 <2,500 0.00171 0.03829 <25 0.00002 0.00034 5,200 0.00712 0.09387
01/24/05 MW-2 554 3,794 01/18/05 <2,500 0.00578 0.04407 <25 0.00006 0.00040 5,200 0.02404 0.11790
01/26/05 MW-2 377 4,171 01/26/05 <1,300 0.00204 0.04611 <25 0.00004 0.00044 2,100 0.00661 0.12451
01/31/05 MW-2 1,434 5,605 01/31/05 <2,500 0.01496 0.06107 <25 0.00015 0.00059 1,300 0.01556 0.14007
09/26/05 MW-2 50 5,655 09/26/05 <1000 0.00021 0.06128 <10 0.00000 0.00059 2,600 0.00108 0.14115
09/28/05 MW-2 88 5,743 09/26/05 <1000 0.00037 0.06165 <10 0.00000 0.00059 2,600 0.00191 0.14306
09/30/05 MW-2 150 5,893 09/26/05 <1000 0.00063 0.06227 <10 0.00001 0.00060 2,600 0.00325 0.14631
10/03/05 MW-2 187 6,080 10/03/05 <1000 0.00078 0.06305 <10 0.00001 0.00061 1,800 0.00281 0.14912
10/05/05 MW-2 393 6,473 10/03/05 <1000 0.00164 0.06469 <10 0.00002 0.00062 1,800 0.00590 0.15503
10/07/05 MW-2 250 6,723 10/07/05 <500 0.00052 0.06521 <5 0.00001 0.00063 1,300 0.00271 0.15774
03/28/06 MW-2 0 6,723 03/28/06 3,730 0.00000 0.06521 <0.500 0.00000 0.00063 1,410 0.00000 0.15774
04/10/06 MW-2 8249 14,972 04/10/06 243 0.01673 0.08194 <0.500 0.00002 0.00065 38.1 0.00262 0.16036
04/24/06 MW-2 5953 20,925 04/24/06 <50.0 0.00124 0.08318 <0.500 0.00001 0.00066 274 0.01361 0.17397
05/02/06 MW-2 2789 23,714 05/02/06 <500 0.00582 0.08900 <5.0 0.00006 0.00072 420 0.00977 0.18375
05/22/06 MW-2 8959 32,673 05/22/06 552 0.04127 0.13027 <0.500 0.00002 0.00074 227 0.01697 0.20072
06/02/06 MW-2 5451 38,124 06/02/06 50.7 0.00231 0.13257 <0.500 0.00001 0.00075 194 0.00882 0.20954
06/16/06 MW-2 7549 45,673 06/16/06 <50.0 0.00157 0.13415 <0.500 0.00002 0.00076 180 0.01134 0.22088
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TABLE 2
Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data

Shell-Branded Service Station, Incident #97464711
6750 Santa Rita Rd, Pleasanton, California

TPH-G Benzene MTBE
 Cumulative TPH-G Benzene MTBE

Volume Volume TPH-G TPH-G Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTBE Removed
Date Well Pumped Pumped Sample Concentration Removed To Date Concentration Removed To Date Concentration Removed To Date

Purged ID (gal) (gal) Date (ppb) (pounds) (pounds) (ppb) (pounds) (pounds) (ppb) (pounds) (pounds)

06/30/03 MW-3 95 45,768 05/09/03 11,000 0.00872 0.04091 <100 0.00004 0.00032 15,000 0.01189 0.08037
07/31/03 MW-3 180 45,948 07/08/03 <10,000 0.00751 0.04842 <100 0.00008 0.00039 9,500 0.01427 0.09464
08/29/03 MW-3 180 46,128 07/08/03 <10,000 0.00751 0.05593 <100 0.00008 0.00047 9,500 0.01427 0.10891
09/22/03 MW-3 126 46,254 07/08/03 <10,000 0.00526 0.06119 <100 0.00005 0.00052 9,500 0.00999 0.11890
10/28/03 MW-3 123 46,377 10/03/03 <10,000 0.00511 0.06630 <100 0.00005 0.00057 8,800 0.00900 0.12789
11/24/03 MW-3 153 46,530 10/03/03 <10,000 0.00638 0.07268 <100 0.00006 0.00064 8,800 0.01123 0.13913
12/29/03 MW-3 107 46,637 10/03/03 <10,000 0.00446 0.07714 <100 0.00004 0.00068 8,800 0.00786 0.14699
09/02/04 MW-3 30 46,667 09/02/04 <1,300 0.00016 0.07731 <1,300 0.00016 0.00084 2,000 0.00050 0.14749
09/03/04 MW-3 220 46,887 09/03/04 <1,300 0.00119 0.07850 <1,300 0.00119 0.00204 2,600 0.00477 0.15226
09/07/04 MW-3 2,050 48,937 09/07/04 <1,000 0.00855 0.08705 <1,000 0.00855 0.01059 2,600 0.04448 0.19674
09/10/04 MW-3 200 49,137 09/10/04 <1,000 0.00083 0.08789 <1,000 0.00083 0.01143 3,600 0.00601 0.20274

REPORTING PERIOD TOTALS Total Pounds Removed: 0.069 Total Pounds Removed: 0.000 Total Pounds Removed: 0.063
39,000 Total Gallons Removed: 0.011 Total Gallons Removed: 0.00002 Total Gallons Removed: 0.010

CUMULATIVE TOTALS Total Pounds Removed: 0.190 Total Pounds Removed: 0.0119 Total Pounds Removed: 0.355
49,137 Total Gallons Removed: 0.031 Total Gallons Removed: 0.00163 Total Gallons Removed: 0.057

Abbreviations and Notes:

TPH-G = Total purgeable hydrocarbons as gasoline
MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether
ppb = Parts per billion, equivalent to micrograms per liter (ug/l)
gal = Gallon

Mass removed based on the formula: volume extracted (gal) x Concentration (mg/L) x (g/106mg) x (pound/453.6g) x (3.785 L/gal)
Volume removal data based on the formula: density (in gms/cc) x 9.339 (ccxlbs/gmsxgals)

Concentrations based on most recent groundwater monitoring results
If concentration is less than the laboratory detection limit, one half of the detection limit concentration is used in the mass removal calculation.
For combined well numbers, the average concentration was used assuming 1/2 the detection limit for samples less than the detection limit.

Total Gallons Extracted:

Overall Total Gallons Extracted:
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Site Location

GENERAL NOTES:
Base Map from: DeLorme Yarmouth, ME 04096
Source Data: USGS
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FIGURE 4
Oxygenate Concentrations vs Gallons Extracted

Well MW-2 (March - June 2006)
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Attachment A 

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT 

 



 

 
 
 
 
 
May 10, 2006 
 
Denis Brown 
Shell Oil Products US 
20945 South Wilmington Avenue 
Carson, CA 90810 
 
 
 
     Second Quarter 2006 Groundwater Monitoring at 
     Shell-branded Service Station 
     6750 Santa Rita Road 
     Pleasanton, CA 
 

Monitoring performed on April 20, 2006 
 
 
 
_______________________________________ 
Groundwater Monitoring Report 060420-EM-2 
 
This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility.  In 
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board 
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of 
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable), 
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and 
standard water parameter instrument readings.   Sample material is collected, contained, stored, 
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards.  Purgewater (if applicable) 
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.  
 
Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory 
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS.  The full analytical report for 
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report. 
 
At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120.  Field 
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight-hour refresher courses. 



Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an 
independent third party.  Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample 
collection only.  No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or 
formulation of recommendations was performed. 
 
Please call if you have any questions. 
 
 
 
 
      Yours truly, 
 
 
 
 
 
      Mike Ninokata 
      Project Coordinator 
 
 
 
 
MN/ks 
 
 attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS 
   Certified Analytical Report 
   Field Data Sheets 
 
 
 
cc: Debbie Arnold 
 Delta Environmental 
 175 Bernal Road, Suite 200 
 San Jose, CA  95119 



WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

6750 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, CA

Well ID Date TPPH TEPH B T E X
MTBE 
8260 DIPE ETBE TAME TBA

1,2-
DCA EDB TOC

Depth to 
Water

GW 
Elevation

(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (MSL) (ft.) (MSL)

MW-1 12/04/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 31.75 NA
MW-1 12/22/2002 <50 81 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 62 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 NA NA NA 31.93 NA
MW-1 03/28/2003 <50 70 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 130 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 43 NA NA 343.48 31.59 311.89
MW-1 05/09/2003 <250 NA <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 280 <10 <10 <10 200 NA NA 343.48 31.10 312.38
MW-1 06/30/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 343.48 31.65 311.83
MW-1 07/08/2003 <250 NA <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 160 <10 <10 <10 170 NA NA 343.48 30.90 312.58
MW-1 07/17/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 343.48 31.53 311.95
MW-1 07/31/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 343.48 29.95 313.53
MW-1 08/29/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 343.48 29.99 313.49
MW-1 09/23/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 343.48 30.02 313.46
MW-1 10/03/2003 <500 NA <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10 810 <20 <20 <20 540 NA NA 343.48 29.89 313.59
MW-1 10/28/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 343.48 31.38 312.10
MW-1 11/24/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 343.48 29.71 313.77
MW-1 12/29/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 343.48 29.72 313.76
MW-1 01/06/2004 <250 NA <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 400 <10 <10 <10 280 NA NA 343.48 29.16 314.32
MW-1 04/06/2004 <1,300 NA <13 <13 <13 <25 3,300 NA NA NA 3,500 NA NA 343.48 31.38 312.10
MW-1 07/30/2004 <1,300 NA <13 <13 <13 <25 1,000 NA NA NA 600 NA NA 343.48 28.51 314.97
MW-1 10/07/2004 <250 NA <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 530 NA NA NA 390 NA NA 343.48 28.55 314.93
MW-1 01/26/2005 <250 NA <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 320 <10 <10 <10 130 NA NA 343.48 27.35 316.13
MW-1 04/14/2005 <150 NA <1.5 <1.5 <1.5 <1.5 720 NA NA NA 260 NA NA 343.48 26.70 316.78
MW-1 07/29/2005 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 270 NA NA NA 150 NA NA 343.48 26.33 317.15
MW-1 10/20/2005 <250 NA <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 39 NA NA NA <25 NA NA 343.48 27.12 316.36
MW-1 01/27/2006 <50.0 NA <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 30.1 NA NA NA <10.0 NA NA 343.48 25.25 318.23
MW-1 04/20/2006 <50.0 NA <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 16.9 NA NA NA 12.4 NA NA 343.48 21.37 322.11

MW-2 12/04/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 31.25 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

6750 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, CA

Well ID Date TPPH TEPH B T E X
MTBE 
8260 DIPE ETBE TAME TBA

1,2-
DCA EDB TOC

Depth to 
Water

GW 
Elevation

(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (MSL) (ft.) (MSL)

MW-2 12/22/2002 <200 120 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 660 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 NA NA NA 30.70 NA
MW-2 03/28/2003 <2,500 60 <25 <25 <25 <50 4,200 <100 <100 <100 2,500 NA NA 342.86 30.30 312.56
MW-2 05/09/2003 <2,500 NA <25 <25 <25 <50 4,000 <100 <100 <100 3,200 NA NA 342.86 29.83 313.03
MW-2 06/30/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 342.86 30.45 312.41
MW-2 07/08/2003 <2,000 NA <20 <20 <20 <40 2,800 <80 <80 <80 2,900 NA NA 342.86 29.86 313.00
MW-2 07/17/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 342.86 30.33 312.53
MW-2 07/31/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 342.86 29.33 313.53
MW-2 08/29/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 342.86 29.98 312.88
MW-2 09/23/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 342.86 30.21 312.65
MW-2 10/03/2003 <2,000 NA <20 <20 <20 <40 3,600 <80 <80 <80 3,000 NA NA 342.86 30.43 312.43
MW-2 10/28/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 342.86 29.79 313.07
MW-2 11/24/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 342.86 30.00 312.86
MW-2 12/29/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 342.86 30.14 312.72
MW-2 01/06/2004 <5,000 NA <50 <50 <50 <100 4,500 <200 <200 <200 1,900 NA NA 342.86 30.05 312.81
MW-2 04/06/2004 <2,000 NA <20 <20 <20 <40 4,600 NA NA NA 5,100 NA NA 342.86 29.30 313.56
MW-2 07/30/2004 <500 NA <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10 1,000 NA NA NA 950 NA NA 342.86 28.80 314.06
MW-2 10/07/2004 <2,500 NA <25 <25 <25 <50 6,300 NA NA NA 6,500 NA NA 342.86 28.02 314.84
MW-2 01/26/2005 <1,300 NA <13 <13 <13 <25 2,100 <50 <50 <50 2,300 NA NA 342.86 33.12 309.74
MW-2 04/14/2005 <500 NA <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 2,400 NA NA NA 1,100 NA NA 342.86 25.55 317.31
MW-2 07/29/2005 <2,500 NA <25 <25 <25 <50 3,900 NA NA NA 1,500 NA NA 342.86 25.98 316.88
MW-2 10/20/2005 <2,500 NA <25 <25 <25 <50 2,500 NA NA NA 480 NA NA 342.86 25.91 316.95
MW-2 01/27/2006 2,410 NA <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 3,160 NA NA NA 97.0 NA NA 342.86 24.40 318.46
MW-2 04/20/2006 <50.0 NA <0.500 0.880 <0.500 1.16 278 NA NA NA 72.2 NA NA 342.86 25.85 317.01

MW-3 12/04/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 31.65 NA
MW-3 12/22/2002 <2,000 72 <20 <20 <20 <20 8,000 <20 <20 <20 1,500 NA NA NA 31.10 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

6750 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, CA

Well ID Date TPPH TEPH B T E X
MTBE 
8260 DIPE ETBE TAME TBA

1,2-
DCA EDB TOC

Depth to 
Water

GW 
Elevation

(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (MSL) (ft.) (MSL)

MW-3 03/28/2003 <5,000 89 <50 <50 <50 <100 10,000 <200 <200 <200 6,100 NA NA 342.23 30.76 311.47
MW-3 05/09/2003 11,000 NA <100 <100 <100 <200 15,000 <400 <400 <400 9,300 NA NA 342.23 30.04 312.19
MW-3 06/30/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 342.23 30.23 312.00
MW-3 07/08/2003 <10,000 NA <100 <100 <100 <200 9,500 <400 <400 <400 2,500 NA NA 342.23 30.11 312.12
MW-3 07/17/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 342.23 29.80 312.43
MW-3 07/31/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 342.23 29.94 312.29
MW-3 08/29/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 342.23 30.05 312.18
MW-3 09/23/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 342.23 29.95 312.28
MW-3 10/03/2003 <10,000 NA <100 <100 <100 <200 8,800 <400 <400 <400 6,600 NA NA 342.23 29.97 312.26
MW-3 10/28/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 342.23 29.97 312.26
MW-3 11/24/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 342.23 29.94 312.29
MW-3 12/29/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 342.23 29.43 312.80
